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Taraet price (TRY) 18,8»[?
TSKB has announced a 3Q25 (bank only) net profit of TRY Upside o ﬂdﬁ ’
2,810 million, broadly in line with expectations, marking a E:::gﬂg{::;n; price (TRY) utpe 12?;
17% decline QoQ. The reported figure came in 1.7% below !
our estimate of TRY 2,860 million and 1.4% below the market TRY  USS
median forecast of TRY 2,850 million. Close 1302 0,31
BIST 100 10.853 259
The bank’s 9M net profit rose 32% YoY to TRY 9,285 million. USSITRY (CBT Bid Rate): 4.8
Accordingly, the average return on equity (cumulative) 52 Week High: 1473 0,38
declined to 33.1% from 36.3% in 1H25, mainly due to the base 52 Week Low: 858 025
effect from one-off gains that had boosted the previous Bloomberg Ticker: TEKB.TI
quarter’s earnings.
Number of Shares (Mn): 2.800

TSKB’s interest income rose 4.1% QoQ to TRY 9.18 million,

while interest expenses declined 4.5% to TRY 4.69 million. (TRY Mn) (USS Mn)

As a result, the bank’s net interest income increased 14.9% E:';:;;ﬁ::;p: fi:;i iﬂ;
QOQ to TRY 4.49 million. On the funding side, swap costs Avg. Daily Vol. (TRY Mn}: 7 154
surged 240% QoQ to TRY 1,006 million. Consequently, it’s
cumulative net interest margin (including swaps) remained Expectations (TRY mn) Actual  Seker Diff.  Cons.  Diff.
flat at 5.7%. Net income 2810 2860 -17% 2850 -14%
The bank’s net fee and commission income rose 54% QoQ to 2025 3025 QoQ 3024  YoY
TRY 140 million. On the cost side, operating expenses Net income (TRY mn) 3380 2810 -17% 2833 T%
declined 10.3% QoQ to TRY 808 million, mainly reflecting the
base effect of one-off expenses recorded in the previous Forecasts (TRY mn) J02IA 2024 D0ISE  20DSE . 02T
quarter and effective cost management during the period. Net income 7041 10135 12355 15010 17474
BV 21412 32479 43313 57370 720958
On the asset quality front, TSKB maintained its solid credit
profile this quarter as well. The bank’s net cost of risk :
(excluding FX impact) stood at -72 bps. Notably, TSKB has not :fE"::;'c'" znz;: zoz:,: 202355 mf’i 202;5
recorded any new NPL inflows for the past seven quarters, PIBV (x] 085 105 08¢ 064 0,50
while the share of Stage 3 loans in total loans remained very ROAA 43%  41% 38%  37%  3.3%
low at 0.9% in 3Q25. TSKB also maintained its strong capital ROAE 412% 376% 326% 31,8% 276%
position during the quarter. The capital adequacy ratio
(excluding regulatory adjustments) increased by 20 bps q/q to Retarms (%) T Y .
20.5%. TRY Return: 21 43 2132 9,1 85
US$ Return: 32 82 108  -108 -103
The bank maintains its 2025 guidance for loan growth, return BIST 100 Relative: 05 £7 54 104 35
on equity, and capital adequacy. However, it has revised its
net interest margin outlook upward, while lowering its 16,0 7 130
projections for the NPL ratio and net cost of risk.
140 1
We evaluate TSKB’s 3Q25 results as “Positive”, given the
in-line net profit and the upward revisions to the bank’s 12,0 1
year-end guidance. Accordingly, we raise our target price
from TRY 15.86 to TRY 18.86, implying a 45% upside 0.0
potential from current levels, and maintain our 20 . . . . 2
“Outperform” recommendation. The stock currently trades "o 395 505 795 595
at 3.0x 2025E P/E and 0.84x 2025E P/B, with an average ROE = Share P fice (TRY} e B[ ST 100 R,
of 32.6%.
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Figure 1: Summary balance sheet
(Bank-only, TRYmn)
Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and CBT
Banks
Money markets
Security portfolio
Financial Assets At Fair Value Through P&L

Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comp. Ir

Financial Assets Measured at Amortised Cost
Derivative Financial Assets
Receivables from Lease Transactions
Performing Loans
TRY loans
FC loans
FC loans (in §)
Loans
TRY loans
FX loans
Non-performing loans
TRY
FC
Expected Credit Loss
12 Month Expected Credit Loss (Stage I)
Significant Increase In Credit Risk (Stage 1)

Credit Impaired Losses (Stage Ill/Special Provision)

Total assets

Deposits

TRY deposits

FC deposits
Funds borrowed
MM
Securities issued
Leasing debts
Subordinated debt
Shareholder's equity
Total liabilities

Source: Bank financiols, Seker Invest Research

Figure 2: Summary income statement
(Bank-only, TRYmn)
Interest income
Loans
Reserve deposits
Banks
Securities
Interest expense
Deposits
Funds borrowed
Money market
Debt instruments
Net interest income
Net fee and commission income
Core revenues
Dividend income
Commercial profit gain/loss
Other operating income
Gross operating income
OPEX
PPOP
Expected Credit Loss
General Provisons
Non Performing Loans (Stage Ill/Special Provision)
Other provisions
Personnel Expense
Other OPEX
Net operating income
Income/loss from inv. under equity
Net operating income
Tax provision
Net income

Source: Bank financials, Seker invest Research

9M24
8.151
3.762
2.219
2.173

41.648

399

16.601
24.647

1.722
460

162.509
11.889
150.620

4.418

166.448
11.889
154.359

3.939
3.938
1
8.654
1.173
3.969
3.072

220.964

0
0
0

123.307
10.482
40.045

172

10.214
29.217
220.964

3Q24
7.438
4.308

13
2.315
3.839

2.132
724
949

3.598
118
3.717

-219
37
3.874
341
3.333
-52
204
1.272

379
163
3.385
226
3.612
979
2.633

12M24
12.476
2.880
7.676
1.924
43.956
1.384
18.333
24.220
3.057
418
161.814
14.384
147.430
4.186
166.000
14.384
121.616
4.186
4.185

1

8.047
1.139
4.258
3.260
231.260

0

0

0
124.001
3.281
31.562
248
10.801
32.479
231.260

4Q24
7.374
4.366

41
2.626
3.365

1.875
230
1.169
4.008
101
4.109

-354
344
4.099
632
3.468

304
131

471
160
3.220
1.017
4.237
1.138
3.099

3M25
11.601
3.215
4.016
4.374
50.076
1.492
22.688
23.896
1.768
447
185.699
14.461
171.237
4.534
189.780
14.461
173.318
4.081
4.080

1

7.962
1.133
4.321
3.391
259.813

0

0

0
149.554
16.268
39.906
233
11.313
35.150
259.813

1Q25
7.534
4.763

23
2.363
3.965

2.151
674
1.110
3.569
71
3.640

-71
742
4.316
681
3.634
222
97

165

519
162
3.413
328
3.940
846
3.095

6M25
19.143
7.057
5.210
6.884
51.448
1.613
25.017
24.819
1.663
1.034
201.628
12.941
188.687
4.748
205.374
12.941
192.433
3.746
3.745

1

7.439
839
4.604
3.144
286.855

0

0

0
163.425
19.898
41.937
221
12.210
39.439
286.855

2Q25
8.816
3.601

13
2.714
4.910

2.313
1.480
1.087
3.907
91
3.997

198
1.440
5.640
901
4.739
974
-29
-25
70

668
233
3.695
801
4.496
1.116
3.380

9M25
23.431
5.583
3.628
12.227
54.122
1.590
26.600
23.931
1.831
1.069
213.142
13.240
199.902
4.817
216.815
13.240
203.575
3.673
3.672

1

7.898
929
3.883
3.215
305.480

0

0

0
168.143
15.724
58.825
209
12.429
42.705
305.480

3Q25
9.180
3.099
0

29
2.762
4.690

07

2.363
876
1.422
4.490
140
4.630
0

-514
386
4.502
808
3.695
566

0

0

0

609
199
3.129
13
3.641
831
2.810

QoQ
22,4%
-20,9%

77,6%
5,2%
-1, 4%
6,3%
4,5%
10,1%
3,4%
5,7%
2,3%
5,9%
1,5%
5,6%
2,3%
5,8%
-1,9%
-1,9%
10,0%
6,2%
8,2%

-15,7%
2,3%
6,5%

QoQ
4,1%
-9,0%

113,8%
93,1%
1,8%
-4,5%
#DIV/ 0!
2,2%
-40,8%
30,8%
14,9%
54,1%
15,8%
-100,0%
-359,9%
-73,2%
-20,2%
-10,3%
-22,0%
-41,9%
-100,0%
-100,0%
-100,0%
-8,9%
-14,4%
-15,3%
-36,0%
-19,0%
-25,5%
-16,9%

YoY
187,5%
48,4%
153,6%
462,3%
30,0%
298,7%
60,2%
5,2%
6,4%
132,7%
31,0%
11,4%
32,5%
8,9%
30,3%
11,4%
31,7%
-1,9%
-1,9%
37,5%
-8,7%
-12,7%
14,3%
61,6%
38,2%

n.a
n.a
n.a
36,4%
50,0%
46,9%
21,3%
21,7%
46,2%
38,2%

YoY
23,4%
13,1%

-61,3%
86,9%
19,3%
22,2%

" #DIV/O!
10,9%
21,0%
49,8%
24,8%
18,2%
24,6%
-100,0%
134,6%
4,1%
16,2%
49,3%
10,8%
-1186,6%
-100,0%
-100,0%
#DIV/0!
60,8%
22,6%
-7,6%
126,4%
0,8%
-15,1%
6,7%

YtD
83,1%
25,4%

159,2%
97,9%
39,7%

287,3%
88,7%

7,1%

-27,1%

126,0%
43 4%

3,9%
471%
16,4%
43,9%

3,9%
47,5%
75,0%
75,0%
10,0%

11,2%

-4,8%

6,4%
60,8%
47,4%

n.a
n.a
n.a
36,4%
50,0%
46,9%
21,3%
21,7%
46,2%
38,2%

Eyl.24
21.270
13.017
1

48
6.526
11.068

6.091
2.065
2.802
10.911
401
11.312
12
-1.187
835
11.097
1.915
9.416
646
1.827
1.307

1.101
476
9.259
1.172
9.442
2.406
7.036

YoY
20,0%
18,8%
n.a
39,5%
20,1%
22,6%
n.a
12,1%
46,7%
29,1%
9,7%
-24,7%
8,4%
-20,5%
-67,3%
200,4%
30,3%
57,7%
28,2%
172,8%
-96,3%
-89,3%
#DIV /01
63,1%
24,8%
10,6%
57,1%
27,9%
16,1%
32,0%
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Figure 3: Balance sheet ratios

Balance sheet structure (as % of total assets) 3024 4024 1025 2025 3025 Qo YoY YtD
Liguid Assets 11% 14% 14% 16% 17% 0,9% 5,5% 3,0%
Securities 19% 19% 19% 18% 18% -0,2% -1,1% -1,3%
Loans T4% 70% T1% 70% 70% -0,5% -3,8% -0,2%
Funds borrowed 56% B4 58% 57% 55% -1,9% -0,8% 1,4%
MM borrowing 5% 1% 6% % % -1,8% 0,4% 3,7%
Securities issued 18% 22% 15% 15% 19% 4,6% 1,1% -3,0%
Equity 13% 14% 14% 14% 14% 0,2% 0,8% -0,1%
IEA 94% 93% 93% 92% 93% 0,9% -1,4% 0,3%
Asset quality 3024 4024 1025 2025 3025 QoQ YoY YtD
NPL Ratio 2,4% 2,5% 2,2% 1,8% 1,7% -0,1% -0,7% -0,8%
Stage 1 Coverage 1,0% 0,9% 0,9% 0,6% 0,6% 0,0% -0,4% -0,3%
Stage 2 Coverage 31,1% 31,9% 34,7% 35,5% 35,3% -0,3% 4,2% 3,4%
NPL coverage 78,0% 77,9% 83,1% 83,9% 87,5% 3,6% 9,5% 9,6%
ECL % of PPOP -1,6% -2,4% 6,1% 20,6% 15,3% -5,2% 16,9% 17,7%
ECL % of RWA 0,0% -0,1% 0,1% 0,6% 0,3% -0,3% 0,4% 0,4%
Specific CoR (gross) 3,27% 0,32% 0,38% -0,05% 0,00% 0,1% -3,3% -0,3%
Specific CoR (Net) 2,93% 0,28% 0,13% -0,74% -0,14% 0,6% -3,1% -0,4%
Total CoR (gross) 4,57% 1,07% 0,60% -0,11% 0,00% 0,1% -4,6% 1,1%
Total CoR (net) 4,27% 1,03% 0,35% -0,80% -0,14% 0,7% -4,4% -1,2%
NPL/Equity 13% 13% 12% % * -0,9% -4, 9% -4,3%
Stage 1 loans/Total loans 87,1% 87,8% 89,0% 90,0% 91,2% 1,2% 4,0% 3,4%
Stage 2 loans/Total loans 9,8% 9,3% 8,3% 7,8% 6,6% -1,2% -3,2% -2,7%
Restructured/Stage 2 52,8% 50,8% 53,1% 50,0%  100,0% 50,0% 47,7% 49,7%
Restructured/Gross Loans 4,1% 4,1% 3,5% 3,2% 5,1% 1,9% 1,0% 1,0%
Total provisions/NPL 219,7%  192,2%  195,1%  198,6%  215,0% 16,4% -4, 7% 22,8%
Total coverage/Gross Loans 5,2% 4,8% 4,7% 3,6% 3,6% 0,0% -1,6% -1,2%
Collections /New NPLs * 6% 54725% 33500% 12333% -21166,7% 12326,6% 12327 1%
Collections /Pre-tax income % 0% % % % -5,4% -1,7% 1,6%
Capital adequacy and leverage 3024 4024 1025 2025 3025 QoQ YoY ¥tD
CETI 19,5% 15,3% 16,6% 17,6% 19,3% 1,7% -0,2% 4,1%
Tier | 25,0% 21,8% 23,0% 23,9% 25,7% 1,8% 0,7% 4,0%
CAR 26,2% 22,9% 24,1% 25,0% 26,9% 1,8% 0,7% 4,0%
Free Equity/Equity 5% 47% 51% 41% 49% 7,7 -7,5% 1,8%
Leverage 7.6 7,1 7.4 7.3 7,2 -12,0% -41,0% 3,3%
Currency breakdown 3024 4024 1025 2025 3025 QoQ YoY ¥tD
TRY Loans/Loans 7,3% 8,9% 7.8% 6,4% 6,2% -0,2% -1,1% 2,7%
FX Loans /Loans 92, 7% 91,1% 97,7% 93,6% 93,8% 0,2% 1,1% 2,7%
Currency risk 3024 4024 1025 2025 3025 QoQ YoY ¥tD
Net FX position -11.287 -14.221 -6.453 -4.898 -13.207 -8.309 -1.920 1.014
Net FX position/Equity -38,6% -43,8% -18,4% -12,4% -30,9% -18,5% 7.7% 0

Source: Bank financials, Seker Invest Research
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Batuhan Alpman Head +90 (212) 3343370 balpman@sekeryatirim.com.tr
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DISCLAIMER

I, Miicahid Yildirim, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research accurately reflect my personal
views about the subject securities and issuers. | also certify that no part of my compensation was, is or will
be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

This report has been prepared by the Seker Yatirim Menkul Degerler A.S. (Seker Invest, Inc.) Research Team.
The information and opinions contained herein have been obtained from and are based upon public sources
that Seker Invest considers to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that
such information is accurate or complete and should not be relied upon, as such. All estimates and opinions
included in this report constitute our judgments as of the date of this report and are subject to change
without notice. This report is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation
for the purchase or sale of a security. Investors must make their own investment decisions based on their
specific investment objectives and financial position and using such independent advisors as they believe
necessary. Seker Invest may, from time to time, have a long or short position in the securities mentioned in
this report and may solicit, perform or have performed investment banking, underwriting or other services
(including acting as adviser, manager, underwriter or lender) for any company referred to in this report and
may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information contained herein, or the
research or analysis upon which it is based, before its publication. This report is for the use of intended
recipients and may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered or transmitted to any other person
without the prior written consent of Seker Invest. By accepting this document you agree to be bound by the
foregoing limitations.

Copyright © 2025 Seker Invest
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