

TSKB

3Q25 Earnings review

Strong asset quality & stable profitability

Mucahid Yildirim

Analyst myildirim@sekeryatirim.com.tr +90 (212) 334 3333 ext.150

TSKB has announced a 3Q25 (bank only) net profit of TRY 2,810 million, broadly in line with expectations, marking a 17% decline QoQ. The reported figure came in 1.7% below our estimate of TRY 2,860 million and 1.4% below the market median forecast of TRY 2,850 million.

The bank's 9M net profit rose 32% YoY to TRY 9,285 million. Accordingly, the average return on equity (cumulative) declined to 33.1% from 36.3% in 1H25, mainly due to the base effect from one-off gains that had boosted the previous quarter's earnings.

TSKB's interest income rose 4.1% QoQ to TRY 9.18 million, while interest expenses declined 4.5% to TRY 4.69 million. As a result, the bank's net interest income increased 14.9% QoQ to TRY 4.49 million. On the funding side, swap costs surged 240% QoQ to TRY 1,006 million. Consequently, it's cumulative net interest margin (including swaps) remained flat at 5.7%.

The bank's net fee and commission income rose 54% QoQ to TRY 140 million. On the cost side, operating expenses declined 10.3% QoQ to TRY 808 million, mainly reflecting the base effect of one-off expenses recorded in the previous quarter and effective cost management during the period.

On the asset quality front, TSKB maintained its solid credit profile this quarter as well. The bank's net cost of risk (excluding FX impact) stood at -72 bps. Notably, TSKB has not recorded any new NPL inflows for the past seven quarters, while the share of Stage 3 loans in total loans remained very low at 0.9% in 3Q25. TSKB also maintained its strong capital position during the quarter. The capital adequacy ratio (excluding regulatory adjustments) increased by 20 bps q/q to 20.5%.

The bank maintains its 2025 guidance for loan growth, return on equity, and capital adequacy. However, it has revised its net interest margin outlook upward, while lowering its projections for the NPL ratio and net cost of risk.

We evaluate TSKB's 3Q25 results as "Positive", given the in-line net profit and the upward revisions to the bank's year-end guidance. Accordingly, we raise our target price from TRY 15.86 to TRY 18.86, implying a 45% upside potential from current levels, and maintain our "Outperform" recommendation. The stock currently trades at 3.0x 2025E P/E and 0.84x 2025E P/B, with an average ROE of 32.6%.

Rating Target price (TRY) Upside	Outp	erform 18,86 45%			
Previous rating	Outn	erform			
Previous failing Previous target price (TRY)	Outp	15,86			
r revious target price (TIXT)		10,00			
	TRY	US\$			
Close	13,02	0,31			
BIST 100	10.853	259			
US\$/TRY (CBT Bid Rate):	41,87				
52 Week High:	14,73	0,39			
52 Week Low:	9,59	0,25			
Bloomberg Ticker:	TSKB.TI				
Number of Shares (Mn):	2.800				
	(TRY Mn) (US\$ Mn)			
Current Mcap:	36.456	871			
Free Float Mcap:	14.218	340			
Avg. Daily Vol. (TRY Mn):	317	164			
Expectations (TRY mn)	Actual	Seker	Diff.	Cons.	Diff.
Net income	2.810		-1,7%	2.850	-1,4%
	2Q25	3Q25	QoQ	3Q24	YoY
Net income (TRY mn)	3.380	2.810		2.633	7%
Forecasts (TRY mn)	2023A		2025E	2026E	2027E
Net income	7.041	10.135	12.355	15.910	17.974
BV	21.412	32.479	43.313	57.370	72.958
Valuation	2023A	20244	2025E	2026E	
P/E (x)	2,6	3,4	3.0	2,3	2,0
P/BV (x)	0,86	1,05		0,64	
ROAA	4,3%		3,8%	3,7%	3,3%
ROAE	41,2%	37,6%	32,6%	31,6%	27,6%
Returns (%)	1 M	3M	6M	12M	YtD
TRY Return:	-2,1	-4,9		9,1	6,5
US\$ Return:	-3,2			-10,8	
BIST 100 Relative:	0,6	-6,7	5,4	-10,4	-3,5



Seker Invest Research Page | 1

Page | 6

Figure	1:	Summan	/ balance sheet

(Bank-only, TRYmn)	9M24	12M24	3M25	6M25	9M25	QoQ	YoY	YtD
Cash and cash equivalents	8.151	12.476	11.601	19.143	23.431	22,4%	187,5%	83,1%
Cash and CBT	3.762	2.880	3.215	7.057	5.583	-20,9%	48,4%	25,4%
Banks	2.219	7.676	4.016	5.210	5.628	•	153,6%	159,2%
Money markets	2.175	1.924	4.374	6.884	12.227	77,6%	462,3%	97,9%
Security portfolio	41.648	43.956	50.076	51.448	54.122	5,2%	30,0%	39,7%
Financial Assets At Fair Value Through P&L	399	1.384	1.492	1.613	1.590	-1,4%	298,7%	287,3%
Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comp. In	16.601	18.353	22.688	25.017	26.600	6,3%	60,2%	88,7%
Financial Assets Measured at Amortised Cost	24.647	24.220	25.896	24.819	25.931	4,5%	5,2%	7,1%
Derivative Financial Assets	1.722	3.057	1.768	1.663	1.831	10,1%	6,4%	-27,1%
Receivables from Lease Transactions	460	418	447	1.034	1.069	3,4%	132,7%	126,0%
Performing Loans	162.509	161.814	185.699	201.628	213.142	5,7%	31,0%	43,4%
TRY loans	11.889	14.384	14.461	12.941	13.240	2,3%	11,4%	3,9%
FC loans	150.620	147.430	171.237	188.687	199.902	5,9%	32,5%	47,1%
FC loans (in \$)	4.418	4.186	4.534	4.748	4.817	1,5%	8,9%	16,4%
Loans	166.448	166.000	189.780	205.374	216.815	5,6%	30,3%	43,9%
TRY loans	11.889	14.384	14.461	12.941	13.240	2,3%	11,4%	3,9%
FX loans	154.559	151.616	175.318	192.433	203.575	5,8%	31,7%	47,5%
Non-performing loans	3.939	4.186	4.081	3.746	3.673	-1,9%	-1,9%	75,0%
TRY	3.938	4.185	4.080	3.745	3.672	-1,9%	-1,9%	75,0%
FC	1	1	1	1	1	10,0%	37,5%	10,0%
Expected Credit Loss	8.654	8.047	7.962	7.439	7.898	6,2%	-8,7%	-11,2%
12 Month Expected Credit Loss (Stage I)	1.173	1.139	1.153	859	929	8,2%	-12,7%	-4,8%
Significant Increase In Credit Risk (Stage II)	3.969	4.258	4.321	4.604	3.883	-15,7%	14,3%	6,4%
Credit Impaired Losses (Stage III/Special Provision)	3.072	3.260	3.391	3.144	3.215	2,3%	61,6%	60,8%
Total assets	220.964	231.260	259.813	286.855	305.480	6,5%	38,2%	47,4%
Deposits	0	0	0	0	0	n.a	n.a	n.a
TRY deposits	0	0	0	0	0	n.a	n.a	n.a
FC deposits	0	0	0	0	0	n.a	n.a	n.a
Funds borrowed	123.307	124.001	149.554	163.425	168.143	2,9%	36,4%	36,4%
MM	10.482	3.281	16.268	19.898	15.724	-21,0%	50,0%	50,0%
Securities issued	40.045	51.562	39.906	41.937	58.825	40,3%	46,9%	46,9%
Leasing debts	172	248	233	221	209	-5,3%	21,3%	21,3%
Subordinated debt	10.214	10.801	11.315	12.210	12.429	1,8%	21,7%	21,7%
Shareholder's equity	29.217	32.479	35.150	39.439	42.705	8,3%	46,2%	46,2%
Total liabilities	220.964	231.260	259.813	286.855	305.480	6,5%	38,2%	38,2%

Source: Bank financials, Seker Invest Research

Figure 2: Summary income statement

(Bank-only, TRYmn)	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	QoQ	YoY	Eyl.24	Eyl.25	YoY
Interest income	7.438	7.374	7.534	8.816	9.180	4,1%	23,4%	21.270	25.530	20,0%
Loans	4.508	4.366	4.763	5.601	5.099	-9,0%	13,1%	13.017	15.464	18,8%
Reserve deposits	0	0	0	0	0	113,8%	-61,3%	1	0	n.a
Banks	15	41	23	15	29	93,1%	86,9%	48	66	39,5%
Securities	2.315	2.626	2.363	2.714	2.762	1,8%	19,3%	6.526	7.838	20,1%
Interest expense	3.839	3.365	3.965	4.910	4.690	-4,5%	22,2%	11.068	13.565	22,6%
Deposits	0	0	0	0	0	#DIV/0!	#DIV/0!	0	0	n.a
Funds borrowed	2.132	1.875	2.151	2.313	2.363	2,2%	10,9%	6.091	6.828	12,1%
Money market	724	250	674	1.480	876	-40,8%	21,0%	2.065	3.030	46,7%
Debt instruments	949	1.169	1.110	1.087	1.422	30,8%	49,8%	2.802	3.619	29,1%
Net interest income	3.598	4.008	3.569	3.907	4.490	14,9%	24,8%	10.911	11.965	9,7%
Net fee and commission income	118	101	71	91	140	54,1%	18,2%	401	302	-24,7%
Core revenues	3.717	4.109	3.640	3.997	4.630	15,8%	24,6%	11.312	12.267	8,4%
Dividend income	5	0	5	5	0	-100,0%	-100,0%	12	10	-20,5%
Commercial profit gain/loss	-219	-354	-71	198	-514	-359,9%	134,6%	-1.187	-387	-67,3%
Other operating income	371	344	742	1.440	386	-73,2%	4,1%	855	2.569	200,4%
Gross operating income	3.874	4.099	4.316	5.640	4.502	-20,2%	16,2%	11.097	14.458	30,3%
OPEX	541	632	681	901	808	-10,3%	49,3%	1.515	2.390	57,7%
PPOP	3.333	3.468	3.634	4.739	3.695	-22,0%	10,8%	9.416	12.068	28,2%
Expected Credit Loss	-52	-82	222	974	566	-41,9%	-1186,6%	646	1.762	172,8%
General Provisons	504	304	97	-29	0	-100,0%	-100,0%	1.827	68	-96,3%
Non Performing Loans (Stage III/Special Provision)	1.272	131	165	-25	0	-100,0%	-100,0%	1.307	140	-89,3%
Other provisions	0	0	0	70	0	-100,0%	#DIV/0!	0	70	#DIV/0!
Personnel Expense	379	471	519	668	609	-8,9%	60,8%	1.101	1.796	63,1%
Other OPEX	163	160	162	233	199	-14,4%	22,6%	476	594	24,8%
Net operating income	3.385	3.220	3.413	3.695	3.129	-15,3%	-7,6%	9.259	10.236	10,6%
Income/loss from inv. under equity	226	1.017	528	801	513	-36,0%	126,4%	1.172	1.842	57,1%
Net operating income	3.612	4.237	3.940	4.496	3.641	-19,0%	0,8%	9.442	12.078	27,9%
Tax provision	979	1.138	846	1.116	831	-25,5%	-15,1%	2.406	2.793	16,1%
Net income	2.633	3.099	3.095	3.380	2.810	-16,9%	6,7%	7.036	9.285	32,0%

Source: Bank financials, Seker Invest Research

Seker Invest Research

Figure 3: Balance sheet ratios

Balance sheet structure (as % of total assets)	3Q24	4024	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	QoQ	YoY	YtD
Liquid Assets	11%	14%	14%	16%	17%	0,9%	5,5%	3,0%
Securities	19%	19%	19%	18%	18%	-0,2%	-1,1%	-1,3%
Loans	74%	70%	71%	70%	70%	-0,5%	-3,8%	-0,2%
Funds borrowed	56%	54%	58%	57 %	55%	-1,9%	-0,8%	1,4%
MM borrowing	5%	1%	6%	7 %	5%	-1,8%	0,4%	3,7%
Securities issued	18%	22%	15%	15%	19%	4,6%	1,1%	-3,0%
Equity	13%	14%	14%	14%	14%	0,2%	0,8%	-0,1%
IEA	94%	93%	93%	92%	93%	0,9%	-1,4%	0,3%
Asset quality	3Q24	4024	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	QoQ	YoY	YtD
NPL Ratio	2,4%	2,5%	2,2%	1,8%	1,7%	-0,1%	-0,7%	-0,8%
Stage 1 Coverage	1,0%	0,9%	0,9%	0,6%	0,6%	0,0%	-0,4%	-0,3%
Stage 2 Coverage	31,1%	31,9%	34,7%	35,5%	35,3%	-0,3%	4,2%	3,4%
NPL coverage	78,0%	77,9%	83,1%	83,9%	87,5%	3,6%	9,5%	9,6%
ECL % of PPOP	-1,6%	-2,4%	6,1%	20,6%	15,3%	-5,2%	16,9%	17,7%
ECL % of RWA	0,0%	-0,1%	0,1%	0,6%	0,3%	-0,3%	0,4%	0,4%
Specific CoR (gross)	3,27%	0,32%	0,38%	-0,05%	0,00%	0,1%	-3,3%	-0,3%
Specific CoR (Net)	2,93%	0,28%	0,13%	-0,74%	-0,14%	0,6%	-3,1%	-0,4%
Total CoR (gross)	4,57%	1,07%	0,60%	-0,11%	0,00%	0,1%	-4,6%	-1,1%
Total CoR (net)	4,22%	1,03%	0,35%	-0,80%	-0,14%	0,7%	-4,4%	-1,2%
NPL/Equity	13%	13%	12%	9%	9%	-0,9%	-4,9%	-4,3%
Stage 1 loans/Total loans	87,1%	87,8%	89,0%	90,0%	91,2%	1,2%	4,0%	3,4%
Stage 2 loans/Total loans	9,8%	9,3%	8,3%	7,8%	6,6%	-1,2%	-3,2%	-2,7%
Restructured/Stage 2	52,8%	50,8%	53,1%	50,0%	100,0%	50,0%	47,2%	49,2%
Restructured/Gross Loans	4,1%	4,1%	3,5%	3,2%	5,1%	1,9%	1,0%	1,0%
Total provisions/NPL	219,7%	192,2%	195,1%	198,6%	215,0%	16,4%	-4,7%	22,8%
Total coverage/Gross Loans	5,2%	4,8%	4,2%	3,6%	3,6%	0,0%	-1,6%	-1,2%
Collections/New NPLs	7 %	6%	5425%	33500%	12333%	-21166,7%	12326,6%	12327,1%
Collections/Pre-tax income	4%	0%	3%	7 %	2%	-5,4%	-1,7%	1,6%
Capital adequacy and leverage	3Q24	4024	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	QoQ	YoY	YtD
CET1	19,5%	15,3%	16,6%	17,6%	19,3%	1,7%	-0,2%	4,1%
Tier I	25,0%	21,8%	23,0%	23,9%	25,7%	1,8%	0,7%	4,0%
CAR	26,2%	22,9%	24,1%	25,0%	26,9%	1,8%	0,7%	4,0%
Free Equity/Equity	56%	47%	51%	41%	49%	7,7%	-7,5%	1,8%
Leverage	7,6	7,1	7,4	7,3	7,2	-12,0%	-41,0%	3,3%
Currency breakdown	3Q24	4024	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	QoQ	YoY	YtD
TRY Loans/Loans	7,3%	8,9%	7,8%	6,4%	6,2%	-0,2%	-1,1%	-2,7%
FX Loans /Loans	92,7%	91,1%	92,2%	93,6%	93,8%	0,2%	1,1%	2,7%
Currency risk	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	QoQ	YoY	YtD
Net FX position	-11.287	-14.221	-6.453	-4.898	-13.207	-8.309	-1.920	1.014
Net FX position/Equity	-38,6%	-43,8%	-18,4%	-12,4%	-30,9%	-18,5%	7,7%	0

Source: Bank financials, Seker Invest Research

Seker Invest Research Page | 3



ŞEKER INVEST RESEARCH 🕏

 Şeker Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş.
 TEL: +90 (212) 334 33 33

 Buyukdere Cad. No:171 Metrocity
 Fax: +90 (212) 334 33 34

 Fax: +90 (212) 334 33 34

A Blok Kat 4-5 34330 SİSLİ /IST E-mail: research@sekeryatirim.com

TURKEY Web: http://www.sekeryatirim.com/english/index.aspx

For additional information, please contact:

Research

Kadir Tezeller	Head	+90 (212) 334 33 81	ktezeller@sekeryatirim.com.tr
Burak Demirbilek	Utilities	+90 (212) 334 33 33-128	bdemirbilek@sekeryatirim.com.tr
Atasav Can Tuglu	Food & Beverages, Automotive, Retail, Aviation	+90 (212) 334 33 33-334	atuglu@sekeryatirim.com.tr
Basak Kamber	Glass, Pharmaceutical, Defense, Telcos, Cons. Dur.	+90 (212) 334 33 33-251	bkamber@sekeryatirim.com.tr
M. Mucahid Yıldırım	Banks	+90 (212) 334 33 33-150	myildirim@sekeryatirim.com.tr
Yusuf Kemal Erdekl	i Cement, Conglomerates, Real Estate	+90 (212) 334 33 33-115	yerdekli@sekeryatirim.com.tr
O. Furkan Ozdemir	Iron & Steel, Oil- Gas & Deriv.	+90 (212) 334 33 33-245	oozdemir@sekeryatirim.com.tr

Economy & Politics

Abdulkadir Dogan Chief Economist +90 (212) 334 91 04 <u>adogan@sekeryatirim.com.tr</u>

Institutional Sales

 Batuhan Alpman
 Head
 +90 (212) 334 33 70
 balpman@sekeryatirim.com.tr

 Deniz Keskin
 Trader
 +90 (212) 334 33 36
 dkeskin@sekeryatirim.com.tr

 Kerim Culum
 Trader
 +90 (212) 334 33 33-316
 kculum@sekeryatirim.com.tr

DISCLAIMER

I, Mücahid Yıldırım, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.

This report has been prepared by the Şeker Yatırım Menkul Değerler A.Ş. (Şeker Invest, Inc.) Research Team. The information and opinions contained herein have been obtained from and are based upon public sources that Şeker Invest considers to be reliable. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information is accurate or complete and should not be relied upon, as such. All estimates and opinions included in this report constitute our judgments as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. This report is for informational purposes only and is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Investors must make their own investment decisions based on their specific investment objectives and financial position and using such independent advisors as they believe necessary. Seker Invest may, from time to time, have a long or short position in the securities mentioned in this report and may solicit, perform or have performed investment banking, underwriting or other services (including acting as adviser, manager, underwriter or lender) for any company referred to in this report and may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information contained herein, or the research or analysis upon which it is based, before its publication. This report is for the use of intended recipients and may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered or transmitted to any other person without the prior written consent of Seker Invest. By accepting this document you agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations.

Copyright © 2025 Şeker Invest